

RECEIVED
E SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE
Aug 01, 2016, 4:54 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 92675-1

by h

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEBORAH PERALTA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and WASHINGTON STATE PATROL,

Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

MICHAEL P. LYNCH
WSBA #10913
PATRICIA TODD
WSBA #38074
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorney General's Office
PO Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-6300
OID No. 91023

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Statement of Facts.....2

 B. Procedural History5

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES9

IV. ARGUMENT9

 A. Overview of Civil Rule 36.....9

 B. The Trial Court Properly Concluded Ms. Peralta’s
 Unqualified Admission That She Was Under the
 Influence of Intoxicating Liquor as Conclusively
 Establishing the First Element of the Intoxication
 Defense in RCW 5.40.060(1).....10

 C. Civil Rule 36 Should Be Applied in a Manner That
 Effectuates Its Purposes, to Simplify Discovery and Trial
 by Elimination of Matters That Can Be Admitted.....15

 D. If Jury Instruction No. 20 Was Error, It Was Harmless
 Error17

 E. The Advisory Rulings on Evidentiary Issues by the Court
 of Appeals Have Been Abandoned by Ms. Peralta and,
 Even if Not Abandoned, Do Not Constitute a Basis for
 Reversal.....18

V. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brust v. Newton</i> , 70 Wn. App. 286, 852 P.2d 1092 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1010, 869 P.2d 1085 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Calhoun v. State</i> , 146 Wn. App. 877, 193 P.3d 188 (2008).....	19
<i>Farmers Ins. Group v. Johnson</i> , 43 Wn. App. 39, 715 P.2d 144 (1986).....	16
<i>Flanders v. Claydon</i> , 115 F.R.D. 72 (D. Ma. 1987).....	16
<i>Havens v. C&D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994).....	19
<i>Hill v. Lockwood Greater Corp.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 276, 279 (D. Neb. 1957).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Svcs. Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 838, 347 P.3d 487 (2015).....	19
<i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1, 217 P.3d 286 (2009).....	13
<i>McSparran v. Hanigan</i> , 225 F. Supp. 628 (Pa. E.D. 1963), <i>judgment aff'd</i> , 356 F.2d 983 (3d Cir. 1966).....	16
<i>Peralta v. State</i> , 191 Wn. App. 931, 366 P.3d 45 (2015), <i>review granted in part</i> , <i>denied in part</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1027 (2016).....	8, 9, 14, 18
<i>Santos v. Dean</i> , 96 Wn. App. 849, 982 P.2d 632 (1999).....	13, 14

<i>State v. Hurd</i> , 5 Wn.2d 308, 105 P.2d 59 (1940).....	14
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Jefferson Trust & Savings Bank</i> , 31 F.R.D. 137 (S.D. Ill. 1962)	11
<i>Xcel Energy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 237 F.R.D. 421 (D. Minn. 2006)	10

Statutes

RCW 46.61.502	11, 13
RCW 5.40.060.....	passim
RCW 5.40.060(1)	passim

Other Authorities

3 Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice: Rules of Practice CR 36</i> (7th ed. 2003).....	16
8 B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> 742-43 § 2264 (3d ed. 2010).....	12
Dennis J. Sweeney, <i>An Analysis of Harmless Error in Washington: A Principle Process</i> , 31 Gonzaga Law Review 27 at 319 (1995- 96)	19
Qualified or Partial Denials, 23 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Depositions and Discovery</i> , § 95 (2016)	11
Washington Pattern Instruction 16.04.....	8
Washington Pattern Instruction 6.10.02.....	10

Rules

CR 36 1, 2, 9, 20
CR 36(a)..... 11, 12, 14
CR 36(b)..... 16
CR 37(c)..... 6, 10, 12
